CUSTOM KIT
CK-AG-62
REV. C: 05/29/2025
LEADING EDGE
SHIELDS INSTALLATION
AIRCRAFT AFFECTED:
MODEL SERIAL NUMBERS
S2R

SIKAFLEX 521UV SEALANT (FILLET) 2 2 2 2
7.2 MILLED FINISH
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
 KITS & QUANTITIES
(E) (F) (G) (H)
572020002-027 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE 9 9 9 9
572020002-029 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE 1 / 1 /
572020002-031 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE 1 / 1 /
572020002-033 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE 1 / 1 /
572020002-035 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE 4 / / /
572020002-037 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / 2 / 2
572020002-039 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / 1 / 1
572020002-041 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / 1 / 1
572020002-043 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / 1 / 1
572020002-045 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / 2 / /
572020002-047 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / / 2 /
572020002-049 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / / / 2
572020002-051 SHIELD – LEADING EDGE / / / 2
SIKAFLEX 291 MARINE SEALANT (FAY) 4 4 4 4
SIKAFLEX 521UV SEALANT (FILLET) 2 2 2 2
  CK-AG-62
LEADING EDGE SHIELDS INSTALLATION
Page 6 of 7
Rev. C
7.3 KIT ORDERING KEY
Use the list below to determine the appropriate kit needed for order placement.
• CK-AG-62 (A) = 510-gallon aircraft without Bird Lights (Brushed Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (B) = 660-gallon aircraft without Bird Lights (Brushed Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (C) = 510-gallon aircraft with Bird Lights (Brushed Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (D) = 660-gallon aircraft with Bird Lights (Brushed Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (E) = 510-gallon aircraft without Bird Lights (Milled Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (F) = 660-gallon aircraft without Bird Lights (Milled Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (G) = 510-gallon aircraft with Bird Lights (Milled Finish)
• CK-AG-62 (H) = 660-gallon aircraft with Bird Lights (Milled Finish)
  CK-AG-62
LEADING EDGE SHIELDS INSTALLATION
Page 7 of 8
Rev. C
8. INSTALLATION
8.1 W/O BIRD LIGHTS
1. Verify Shields fit between wing skin upper and lower rivet rows, adjust profile fit by
hand as necessary.
2. Locate -003 / -029 and -005 / -031 (510) or -013 / -039 and -015 / -041 (660) shields
at stall horn, verify fit. (Reference Figures 8-1 & 8-3)
NOTE: Do not trim for length.
3. Locate remaining shields on both wings as shown in Figures 8-1 through 8-4 starting
with those located closest to rivet rows.
NOTE: Trim length as necessary.
Figure 8-1
Figure 8-2
  CK-AG-62
LEADING EDGE SHIELDS INSTALLATION
Page 8 of 9
Rev. C
4. Clean shield and wing skin faying surfaces with isopropyl alcohol.
5. Cover forward side of shields with film or masking tape.
6. Starting in same order as alignment process, place bead of SIKAFLEX 291 MARINE
sealant around perimeter on aft side of shield.
NOTE: Apply 1” bead of sealant around perimeter of shield as shown, 1/8” thick.
7. Using the “double kiss method” place shield into position and press onto wing, work
shield to spread sealant to a thin film. Remove shield and press shield into final
position and ensure no gap between shield and leading edge.
Figure 8-3
Figure 8-4
  CK-AG-62
LEADING EDGE SHIELDS INSTALLATION
Page 9 of 10
Rev. C
8. Secure shield down with straps or masking tape. (Reference Figure 8-5)
NOTE: When using straps to secure shields, be careful not to apply too much force
as damage to trailing edges may occur.
NOTE: Place a cushion between strap latches and wing surface. (Reference Figure
8-6)
Figure 8-5
Figure 8-6
  CK-AG-62
LEADING EDGE SHIELDS INSTALLATION
Page 10 of 11
Rev. C
Figure 8-7
9. Remove excess sealant.
10. Repeat process for each shield.
11. Allow sealant to cure 4 hours minimum.
12. Remove straps or masking tape securing shields to wing leading edge skins and
verify shields have proper adhesion.
NOTE: Shields should not shift when hand pressure applied.
13. If shield is loose, remove and repeat installation process.
14. Apply fillet seal using SIKAFLEX 521UV as shown. (Reference Figure 8-7)
  CK-AG-62
LEADING EDGE SHIELDS INSTALLATION
Page 11 of 12
Rev. C
15. Allow sealant to cure 4 hours minimum.
16. Remove film or masking tape from leading edge shields. (Reference Figures 8-8 &
8-9)